#### STATE OF ALASKA

# DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, COMMUNITY, AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS, BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL LICENSING

# **ALASKA BOARD OF NURSING**

1500 W. 7<sup>TH</sup> AVENUE SUITE 1500 ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99501

#### TELECONFERENCE MEETING

By authority of AS 08.01.070(2) and AS 08.68.080 and in compliance with the provisions of AS 44.62, a scheduled teleconference meeting of the Board of Nursing was held May 4, 2007, at the Atwood Building 1500 West 7<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 1500, Anchorage, Alaska.

# Friday, May 4, 2007

#### Call to Order

Catherine Giessel, MS, ANP, Chairperson, called the meeting to order at 2:58 p.m.

## **Roll Call**

### In Anchorage:

Catherine Giessel, MS, ANP, Chairperson, Anchorage

# Present on audio conference:

Mary Weymiller, LPN, Fairbanks Jim Jurrens, RN, Anchorage Joanne Smith, Public Member, Wasilla

Staff present from Division of Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing:

#### In Anchorage:

Nancy Sanders, PhD, RN, Executive Administrator Ken Wiemer, Investigator

On a motion duly made by Joanne Smith, seconded by Mary Weymiller and carried unanimously, it was

RESOLVED to enter into executive session in accordance with AS 44.62.310(c)(2) for the purpose of reviewing the cases presented by the investigative team.

The board entered into executive session at 3:00 p.m. The board came out of executive session at 3:58 p.m.

On a motion duly made by Mary Weymiller, seconded by Joanne Smith and carried unanimously, it was

RESOLVED that the Board of Nursing for the State of Alaska, having examined the Surrender of Certified Nurse Aide Certificate for Rosario C. Celajes, case number 2306-07-005, Certified Nurse Aide certificate number NUA A 8414, by the parties, hereby adopts the Surrender of Certified Nurse Aide Certificate in this matter.

On a motion duly made by Mary Weymiller, seconded by Joanne Smith and carried unanimously, it was

RESOLVED the Board of Nursing for the State of Alaska, having examined the application for Certified Nurse Aide by examination for Andrea A. Soolook, case number 2356-07-002, hereby denies the application based on AS 08.68.334 (5)(B) and 12 ACC 44.705 (a)(4).

On a motion duly made by Mary Weymiller, seconded by Joanne Smith and carried unanimously, it was

RESOLVED that the Board of Nursing for the State of Alaska, having examined the Memorandum of Agreement and Proposed Decision and Order in the case of Ashley B. Rumfield, Temporary Certified Nurse Aide number NUA T 1471, case number 2356-07-001, hereby adopts the Memorandum of Agreement and Proposed Decision in this matter.

On a motion duly made by Mary Weymiller, seconded by Joanne Smith and carried unanimously, it was

RESOLVED that the Board of Nursing for the State of Alaska, having examined the Memorandum of Agreement and Proposed Decision and Order in the matter of Chelda Bellis, Temporary Certified Nurse Aide number NUA T 1545, case number 2356-07-003, hereby adopts the Memorandum of Agreement and Proposed Decision in this matter.

On a motion duly made by Mary Weymiller, seconded by Joanne Smith and carried unanimously, it was

RESOLVED that the Board of Nursing for the State of Alaska, having examined the Memorandum of Agreement and Proposed Decision and Order in the matter of Ruth A. Booth, Certified Nurse Aide certificate number NUA A 5229, case number 2306-07-007, hereby adopts the Memorandum of Agreement and Proposed Decision in this matter.

On a motion duly made by Mary Weymiller, seconded by Joanne Smith and carried unanimously, it was

RESOLVED that the Board of Nursing for the State of Alaska, having examined the Memorandum of Agreement and Proposed Decision and Order in the matter of Michael J. Mohl, Registered Nurse license number NUR R 26584, case number 2300-07-009, hereby adopts the Memorandum of Agreement and Proposed decision in this matter.

On a motion duly made by Mary Weymiller, seconded by Joanne Smith, and carried unanimously, it was

RESOLVED that the Board of Nursing for the State of Alaska, in the case of Kenneth Jones, Licensed Practical Nurse, OAH No. 06-0246 NUR, Board Case No. 2302-06-005, amends items #2 and #3 of the motion from March 7, 2007 to read:

- 2) If Mr. Jones ever obtains another nursing license in the state of Alaska, a civil monetary penalty shall be imposed of \$1500, with no portion suspended.
- 3) If Mr. Jones ever obtains another nursing license in Alaska, he is subject to a mandatory audit of his compliance with continuing competency requirement for at least two subsequent licensing periods.

Door ootfully outprofited

Having completed the work of the meeting, without objection, the Board of Nursing adjourned.

The board adjourned at 4:15 p.m. until 9:00 a.m., Wednesday, June 6, 2007.

| Respectfully Submitted.   |
|---|
|   |
| Nancy Sanders Executive Administrator Alaska State Board of Nursing |
| Approved:   |
| ••  |
|   |
| Cathy Giessel, ANP, RN, Chairperson                                 |
| Alaska State Board of Nursing                                       |
|   |
| Date:   |